
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 13 June 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Ian Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 June 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 13 June 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: MOUNTVIEW ACADEMY OF THEATRE ARTS, 
120 PECKHAM HILL STREET, LONDON SE15 5JT

1 - 63

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LIQROO LIMITED, UNIT 1, 95 HAYMERLE 
ROAD, LONDON, LONDON SE15 6SQ

64 - 86

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: KANELLA LATIN HOUSE, 85 CAMBERWELL 
ROAD, LONDON SE5 0EZ

87 - 163



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  4 June 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
13 June 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Mountview Academy of 
Theatre Arts, 120 Peckham Hill Street, London 
SE15 5JT

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Peckham

From Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts Limited for a premises licence be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Mountview Academy of 
Theatre Arts, 120 Peckham Hill Street, London SE15 5JT.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations and is 
therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report as Appendices B and C. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 25 March 2019 Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts Limited applied to this 
council for the grant of a premises licence in respect of Mountview Academy of 
Theatre Arts, 120 Peckham Hill Street, SE15 5JT.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Late night refreshment 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Friday & Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00 

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 00:00 
o Friday & Saturday: 10:00 to 01:00

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 00:30 
o Friday & Saturday: 10:00 to 01:30

 The premises are described as follows:

“The application premises is Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts, which is an 
independent drama school situated on the border of the Peckham Cumulative 
Impact Area. The application relates to a proposed food and beverage facility 
at rooftop level on the 4th floor of the drama school building.”

2



10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application then the information provided in part M 
of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application is attached 
to this report as Appendix A.  

Designated Premises Supervisor

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Benjamin Atkinson.

Representations from responsible authorities 

12. A representation was submitted by this council’s licensing responsible authority. The 
representation notes that, according to this council’s statement of licensing policy, 
the premises are situated in Peckham major town centre area and also the Peckham 
cumulative impact policy area. The representation contends that whether the 
Peckham cumulative impact policy applies to the premises would depend on what 
class of premises, according to this council’s statement of licensing policy, the 
premises are. The representation proposes a condition be placed on any licence 
issued subsequent to the application which would be consistent with the premises 
operating solely as a restaurant. The representation further suggests that the closing 
times proposed in the application are amended so that they are consistent with 
closing times suggested in this council’s statement of licensing policy. The 
representation seeks that an accommodation limit and dispersal policy for the 
premises be provided. Lastly, the representation suggests various control measures 
that i
[...]
nd Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00 the following day

• Overall opening times shall be on to Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:30 the following
day;  Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:30 the following day and on Sunday from
10:30 to 00:30 the following day

The premises is described as a ‘the application is Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts, which 
is an independent drama school situated on the border of the Peckham Cumulative impact 
Area. The application relates to a proposed food and beverage facility at rooftop level on the 
fourth floor of the drama school building’ 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and 
relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance 

This  premises is situated in Peckham Major Town Centre Area and under the Southwark 
Statement of  Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times are as follows: 

• Restaurants and cafes on Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday
is 01:00 hours

• Public houses,  wine bars or other drinking establishments on Sunday to Thursday is
23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours.

                             APPENDIX B 25



The premises is also situated within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) for Peckham.  The 
classes of premises to which the policy applies in the Peckham area is defined as follows – 
night clubs; pubs and bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, convenience stores and 
similar premises. 

The application describes the premises as a restaurant (proposed food and beverage facility) 
which would not fall under the classes of premises defined for the CIA area in Peckham.  

To avoid any ambiguity with regards to whether the premises should be addressing the 
negative cumulative impact if it were to operate as a bar I would request the following 
condition, which would be consistent with a restaurant, is added to the operating schedule: 

• Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons
taking a substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to their
meal,

and to bring the hours of operation in line with that which is appropriate for this area in the 
licensing policy line for a restaurant as follows (and to also reduce the licensable activities to 
cease half an hour before the closing times): 

1. Closing times for restaurants and cafes on Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for
Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours

If it is not possible to add the restaurant condition above to the premises licence then I ask the 
applicant to bring the hours of operation in line with that which is appropriate for a bar within 
this area in the licensing policy as follows (and to also reduce the licensable activities to cease 
half an hour before the closing times): 

2. Closing times for public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments on Sunday to
Thursday is 23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours.

Further to point 2 above, the applicant would have to address negative cumulative impact if it 
were to operate as a bar. Section six of the policy (from page 32) deals with Southwark’s local 
cumulative impact policies. This premises sits in the Peckham policy area as defined in 
paragraph 135 of the policy and, as an off licence type premises, falls into the class of 
premises in 136 of the policy.  

Therefore under 119 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licenses that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the applicant to 
demonstrate that the application will not, if granted, further contribute to the negative local 
cumulative impact on any one or more of the licensing objectives. 

The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application withi
[...]
tee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Liqroo Limited, Unit 1, 95 
Haymerle Road, London, London SE15 6SQ

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Old Kent Road

From Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
Liqroo Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Unit 1, 95 Haymerle Road, London, SE15 6SQ.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to a representation and is 
therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 14 of this report deals with the representation submitted in 
respect of the application. A copy of the representation is attached to this report 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this 
report as Appendix C.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety

64
Agenda Item 6



 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of childr
[...]
 and understanding of the licence, he had
become more involved over the last year in assisting her running the business.  He added that,
looking to the future, his aunt hoped to turn the premises into an Italian pizza restaurant.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9 SEPTEMBER 2016

APPENDIX D129



Having considered all the evidence before it, the licensing sub-committee have very serious 
concerns with the management of these premises, the apparent lack of control that the licensee 
has over the premises and the proper management of the incident on 4 September 2016.  The 
police expressed concerns over the previous compliance of the premises licence and were in the 
process of applying for a review of the licence when the incident on 4 September occurred.  It is the 
opinion of this licensing sub-committee that an immediate suspension of the licence is required to 
prevent crime and disorder and to protect the public. All licensable activities are suspended.  The 
restaurant may continue operating during the hours of 05:00 and 23:00 only and no alcohol may be 
sold.  The licencing sub-committee, strongly recommend that the licence holder seeks independent 
legal advice.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and the 
four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate.

3. Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at this
stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed and a
hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy

Date: 9 September 2016

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9 SEPTEMBER 2016

130



N
[...]
ce holder advised that she 
had been at the premises and called the police when the incident occurred. The premises 
licence holder recognised that the incident happened as a result of the harassment of a 
female patron and assured the sub-committee that the premises are signed up to the 
Southwark Women’s Safety Charter.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 3 OCTOBER 2016

134



The sub-committee considered all the written and oral evidence before it and concluded that 
the six weeks suspension of the premises licence would allow the premises adequate time to 
change the operation of the premises and make the necessary arrangements for the two 
proposed personal licence holders to complete their training and to apply for the licenses. 
The licence has been modified with the agreement of the premises licence holder and will 
ensure that the four licensing objectives are robustly promoted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and
the four licensing objectives and felt that this decision was appropriate and proportionate in 
order to address the licensing objectives.

3 Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The interim steps will remain in place until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given,
[...]
iod; no 
alternative DPS was put in place.  The premises licence holder passed her personal 
licence exam, yet appears either unable or unwilling to comprehend the terms of the 
premises licence.  It is also questionable whether a true translation of the proceedings 
took place between the premises licence holder and her nephew who acted as 
translator.  As a result, the licensing sub-committee question who the real driving force is 
behind the operation of the premises. 

 
No documentary evidence with any probative value was produced concerning the new 
management for the premises.  The only evidence produced was an unsigned and 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2019 – NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

144



undated tenancy agreement which only detailed the rights and obligations relating to the 
leasehold of 85 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ. The new management should 
have been in attendance at the licensing sub-committee meeting to answer any queries 
members may have had concerning the future operation of the business. There is no 
reason why new management can’t apply for a premises licence in their right if one is 
found. 

 
The premises licence holder finally motioned that she wished to remain DPS regardless 
of her consistent failings in running the premises and admission that she was unable run 
the premises alone. This suggests that the premises licence holder intends to continue 
to have a future role in the operation of the business. 

 
However, this licensing sub-committee concluded the seriousness of the breaches are 
such that the licensing sub-committee felt in the circumstances that the only appropriate 
and proportionate course of action is to revoke the licence  

 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

 
3. Appeal Rights 
 

This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 

a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the    

application   
 

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of 
the decision. 

 
This decision does not have effect until either 

 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services 
 

Date: 21 January 2019 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2019 – NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



From: 

Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2019 11:21 AM 
To: Tear, Jayne; ian.clements@met.police.uk; SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk; 

Cc: Kalu, Richard 

Subject: Re: REPRESENTATION RE KANELLA LATIN HOUSE 

Dear Ms Tear 

I  refer to my earlier reply ( yesterday ) to your representation concerning Kanella Latin 
House.Opening times and the Licencing Objectives and wish  to confirm agreement to amend the 
closing time to 23:00 everyday in order  to address your specific objection and to comply with 
Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy Table 2 Closing times for Cafes and Restaurantsin 
Residential areas. 

Kind regards 

On Monday, 13 May 2019, 22:37:14 BST, Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
wrote:  

Dear Licensing 

 Please find attached a copy of my representation for the above premises licence application, 

 With kind regards 

Jayne Tear - Principal Licensing Officer – As Responsible Authority for Licensing 

Southwark Council | Licensing Unit 160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QHDirect line 020 7525 0396 | 
Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000 

Womens Safety Charter - https://www.southwark.gov.uk/
[...]
1
1

7


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts, 120 Peckham Hill Street, London SE15 5JT
	Appendix A
	Mountview (867481) - appendix A - application
	Mountview (867481) - appendix A - conditions
	Mountview (867481) - appendix A - plan

	Appendix B
	Mountview (867481) - appendix B 1 & B 2 - LRA rep'
	Mountview (867481) - appendix B 1 - LRA rep'
	Mountview (867481) - appendix B 2 - dispersal

	Mountview (867481) - appendix B 3 - photo's
	Mountview (867481) - appendix B 4 - PRESENTATION final 
	Mountview Prospectus Extract 2019.pdf
	Mountview 2019.pdf


	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Liqroo Limited, Unit 1, 95 Haymerle Road, London, London SE15 6SQ
	Appendix A
	Liqroo (867558) - Appendix A
	Liqroo (867558) - Appendix A2

	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Kanella Latin House, 85 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J
	Appendix K
	Appendix L
	Appendix M

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 June 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 13 
June 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Barrie Hargrove, ward councillor

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Franklin, licensing as a responsible authority
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Price, legal advisor to the sub-committee
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 June 2019

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: MOUNTVIEW ACADEMY OF THEATRE ARTS, 120 PECKHAM 
HILL STREET, LONDON SE15 5JT 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  They also 
called on Councillor Barrie Hargrove as a witness.  Members had questions for the 
applicant and their witness.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer as a responsible 
authority.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.16am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.15pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Mountview Academy of theatre arts for a premises licence to 
be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts, 120 Peckham Hill Street, London SE15 5JT be 
granted as follows:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises):

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23.30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30

Late night refreshment (on the premises):

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23.30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30

Operating hours of premises:

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Outside area until 22.30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the proposed conditions within the application form, the 
conditions agreed with the licensing authority (as responsible authority) during the 
conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That on those days when the premises are open until later than 00:00, at least one 
SIA certified security professional be on duty from 22:00 until close of the premises.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 June 2019

2. That there will be no customers in the external terrace after 22.30 except for up to 10 
customers in the designated external smoking area but they must not be consuming 
alcohol

3. That there will be no new entry from ground level after 00.00

4. That there will be no externally promoted DJ-led events

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The sub-committee heard from the licensing officer for the application, who outlined the 
background to the application and was able to update the committee on the agreement 
reached between the licensing authority (as responsible authority) and the applicant 
following the conciliation process. 

The licensing officer confirmed that the relevant statement of licensing policy under 
Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of this application was the Southwark 
statement of licensing policy (2019 – 2021) which was approved by the council assembly 
on 27 March 2019 and came into effect on 3 May 2019. 

The licensing officer confirmed that the premises is within the Peckham cumulative impact 
area.

The sub-committee then heard from the applicant, who outlined the history, purpose and 
function of Mountview Academy of Theatre Arts. The applicant explained the planning 
conditions pertinent to the use of the roof terrace as a space open to the public.

The applicant explained that the intention was not to encourage excess consumption of 
alcohol and outlined the concept for the premises, which was to provide an opportunity for 
students and their families to enjoy a meal, but also to provide commercial income to 
Mountview Academy beyond that use. The applicant stated that it could not operate the 
premises with a condition that restricted alcohol being served with a table meal. The 
applicant explained they are in advanced negotiations with an operator with a view to 
granting a 25 year lease for them to run a restaurant.

The applicant explained that noise reduction was paramount to the Mountview Academy 
because their own internal functions can’t be compromised. It was suggested, although 
not strongly, that as the site of the premises are on the boundary of the Peckham 
cumulative impact area that the restrictions associated with that ought not to apply.

The applicant responded to a number of concerns raised by members during questioning, 
including concerns relating to hours of operation, the use of the outdoor terrace at night, 
it’s use as a smoking area in the evening, and the use of the premises for externally 
advertised, DJ-led events. The applicant expressed a willingness to overcome these 
concerns by way of condition. 

The sub-committee took into account the representations in support made by members of 
the public, although noted they did not directly address the licensing objectives. These 
individuals were not present during the hearing, but the representation were taken into 
account by the sub-committee (Regulation 20(3) The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005). 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 June 2019

The sub-committee heard from a ward councillor who spoke in support of the application. 
His evidence was to the affect that local residents were not near enough to the particular 
location of the proposed licensed premises (within the wider site) to be adversely affected 
by noise. The sub-committee also heard that there was not, in his view, likely to be an 
impact on the licensing objectives and that the sub-committee could, in the particular 
circumstances of this application, depart from policy.

The sub-committee heard representations from the council’s licensing officer as the 
responsible authority. The representations made noted that, according to this council’s 
statement of licensing policy, the premises are situated in Peckham major town centre 
area and also the Peckham cumulative impact policy area. The representation made 
proposed that a condition be placed on any licence issued subsequent to the application 
which would be consistent with the premises operating solely as a restaurant. The sub-
committee also heard that the closing times proposed in the application are amended so 
that they are consistent with closing times suggested in this council’s statement of 
licensing policy.

Overall, the sub-committee determined that the premises is within the Peckham 
cumulative impact area and that, in accordance with paragraph 130 of the Southwark 
statement of licensing policy (2019 – 2021) there is a rebuttable presumption that this 
application will be refused or subject to certain limitations. Nevertheless, the sub-
committee is satisfied that granting this application will not impact further on the relevant 
licensing objectives in accordance with the approach set out between paragraphs 150 – 
155 of the Southwark statement of licensing policy (2019 – 2021).

In particular, the sub-committee considered that: the premises is unique, as an adjunct to 
a theatre school at roof-top level, and that with appropriate hours of operation; combined 
with a comprehensive suite of conditions designed to avoid any further impact on the 
relevant licensing objectives; an exception could be made to policy. 

These factors, along with the representations received and other material considerations, 
are sufficient, in the sub-committee’s judgement, to both rebut the presumption contained 
in paragraph 130 of the Southwark statement of licensing policy (2019 – 2021) and to 
justify the grant of this premises licence.  

The sub-committee noted that, during questioning, the applicant said that they would avoid 
using single use plastics where possible, for example they would be using paper straws 
rather than plastic ones. While the sub-committee welcomes this commitment, it did not 
form part of the decision to grant a licence.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a. To impose conditions on the licence
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 June 2019

contend that:

a. The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LIQROO LIMITED, UNIT 1, 95 HAYMERLE ROAD, LONDON, 
LONDON SE15 6SQ 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: KANELLA LATIN HOUSE, 85 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON 
SE5 0EZ 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant.

The meeting ended at 12.20pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


